A motion to modify the constitution of the Postgraduate Society in order to include a second Event Convenor.

The SSC note:

- 1. The Postgraduate Society has become more active in the past couple of years, and the calendar of activities is composed of an average of one event per week.
- 2. Even though all the committee is here to help, it is in the remit of the Event Convenor to lead of the organisation of events.
- 3. Before the elections, people expressed concern that the role might be too much for one person to take on.

The SSC believes:

- 1. One Event Convenor is not enough to keep up with the current demand of events.
- 2. This year the Postgraduate Society is trailing two people sharing the responsibilities of the Event Convenor. This is working much better as they can split tasks and work on bigger events together.

The SSC resolves:

1. To update the constitution of the Postgraduate Society, contained within the Laws, to include a second Event Convenor, to be elected in the Extraordinary General Meeting.

Proposed

Jennifer Bre, Postgraduate President

Seconded

Zachary Davis, Director of Education

Appendix

A - Current Laws

B – Updated Laws with proposed changes

Appendix A – Current Laws

CHAPTER TWENTY-ONE: POSTGRADUATE SOCIETY

- 4. Members
 - 4.8. Extraordinary General Meeting
 - 4.8.1. Procedure- The EGM shall be held during Semester One no later than Week 4, and. shall:
 - 4.8.1.1. Require 14 days' notice;
 - 4.8.1.2. Be publicised widely in such places and by such methods as the committee shall determine from time to time;
 - 4.8.1.3. Be open to all members of the Society, although only ordinary members shall be eligible to vote, propose, second, or stand for elections.
 - 4.8.2. Business- The order of business shall be:
 - 4.8.2.1. Report of the Postgraduate Society President;
 - 4.8.2.2. Report of the Postgraduate Academic Convenor;
 - 4.8.2.3. Report of the Postgraduate Development Officer
 - 4.8.2.4. Report of the Postgraduate Society Treasurer;
 - 4.8.2.5. Elections of all non-Association voting posts except for the Postgraduate Society Treasurer and Publicity/Marketing Officer;
 - 4.8.2.6. AOCB.
 - 4.8.3. Elections- No one shall hold more than one position on the Committee at any one time. Elections shall be conducted by a secret ballot using the STV system. Candidates who are unable to attend the meeting in person may submit a statement to the Postgraduate Society President prior to the AGM that is accepted as proxy-nomination.
- 5. The Postgraduate Society Committee
 - 5.1. The Postgraduate Society Committee shall adopt a structure to lead the Postgraduate Society.
 - 5.1.1.SSC Postgraduate Society President
 - 5.1.2.SRC Postgraduate Academic Convenor
 - 5.1.3.SRC Postgraduate Development Officer
 - 5.1.4.Treasurer
 - 5.1.5.Ball Convener
 - 5.1.6.Event Convener
 - 5.1.7. Publicity/Marketing Officer
 - 5.1.8.Secretary
 - 5.1.9. Member Without Portfolio
 - 5.1.10. Member Without Portfolio
 - 5.1.11. Association Director of Student Development and Activities
 - 5.1.12. Association Director of Education.
 - 5.8. The Event Convenor shall:
 - 5.8.1.Organise small- and medium-scale events.
 - 5.8.2.Liaise with other societies and subcommittees of the Students' Association as necessary to organise joint events in consultation with the Postgraduate Society President,
 - 5.8.3. Coordinate the Postgraduate Society's alumni engagement, and
 - 5.8.4. Perform any additional duties as needed

Appendix B - Updated Laws with proposed changes

CHAPTER TWENTY-ONE: POSTGRADUATE SOCIETY

- 6. Members
 - 6.8. Extraordinary General Meeting
 - 6.8.1. Procedure- The EGM shall be held during Semester One no later than Week 4, and. shall:
 - 6.8.1.1. Require 14 days' notice;
 - 6.8.1.2. Be publicised widely in such places and by such methods as the committee shall determine from time to time;
 - 6.8.1.3. Be open to all members of the Society, although only ordinary members shall be eligible to vote, propose, second, or stand for elections.
 - 6.8.2. Business- The order of business shall be:
 - 6.8.2.1. Report of the Postgraduate Society President;
 - 6.8.2.2. Report of the Postgraduate Academic Convenor;
 - 6.8.2.3. Report of the Postgraduate Development Officer
 - 6.8.2.4. Report of the Postgraduate Society Treasurer;
 - 6.8.2.5. Elections of all non-Association voting posts except for the Postgraduate Society Treasurer and Publicity/Marketing Officer;
 - 6.8.2.6. AOCB.
 - 6.8.3. Elections- No one shall hold more than one position on the Committee at any one time. Elections shall be conducted by a secret ballot using the STV system. Candidates who are unable to attend the meeting in person may submit a statement to the Postgraduate Society President prior to the AGM that is accepted as proxy-nomination.
- 7. The Postgraduate Society Committee
 - 5.2. The Postgraduate Society Committee shall adopt a structure to lead the Postgraduate Society.
 - 5.2.1.SSC Postgraduate Society President
 - 5.2.2.SRC Postgraduate Academic Convenor
 - 5.2.3.SRC Postgraduate Development Officer
 - 5.2.4.Treasurer
 - 5.2.5.Ball Convener
 - 5.2.6.Event Convener
 - 5.2.7. Event Convener
 - 5.2.8. Publicity/Marketing Officer
 - 5.2.9.Secretary
 - 5.2.10. Member Without Portfolio
 - 5.2.11. Member Without Portfolio
 - 5.2.12. Association Director of Student Development and Activities
 - 5.2.13. Association Director of Education.
 - 5.9. The Event Convenors shall:
 - 5.9.1.Organise small- and medium-scale events.
 - 5.9.2.Liaise with other societies and subcommittees of the Students' Association as necessary to organise joint events in consultation with the Postgraduate Society President,
 - 5.9.3. Coordinate the Postgraduate Society's alumni engagement, and
 - 5.9.4. Perform any additional duties as needed